
_

'
l.00NIHAC160 Coot 8' AG L Of PAGLS

AMENDMENT OF SOllCIT ATION/ MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 { 2 '*

...imioAii . . .. . u v i s , , io.y..v.o . . A s. n i N NO $ ons;in.m%:.c. 4,,
/mran.'o,s. .. . ,.mo,. ; m ... N m

Two_(2) 9/28/90 RES-89-090 dated 7/25/90 & Memo cf 9/25/90 ,

i. Aou,Nis u n( v o y ,,r o,a,, .~.. n,,, si !( .ssue o o< CODECOOL

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Consnission
Division of Contracts & Property Managerr.ent
Washington, D.C. 20555

.A. AutNoutNr Or souCer Ar eOu nO. .

+ N Aus ANo Ano ass O. c ON t n Ac r o n ,mg .,,,,,. <ooa r,. s,.,, .as oc co.<,s m
.

Hydrogeologic, Inc.
503 Carlisle Drive, Suite 250 i,n.oAito,3,t m ,,,,

,

Herndon. VA 22070
4 0/L MOOf f IC ATION OF CON t H AC f/04GLH

NO.

X NRC-04-89-090 i
!

5 0fl o A 1 L U iS Ll: ITEhl 2 3)

CODE |F ACit11 Y COOL 9/99/89
.

11 T HIS I T[ M ONL Y APPt lES TO AMENDMENT S OF SOLICIT ATIONS - -

r-
the above numtreed sor.oistu.n is amended as wt forth in item 14. The hour a,d date swof.od fo recept of Offers it e stendas, is not e..

- ,

senet

uu act nowledy eccept of i'i , an,Wmi-nt poo, to the hoo, anti (taie neofied in the schotat.an or as ene,ded. by one of the f olloaing teeth (es.OHe's m
.

_ cop,es of the anendment. 4) Dy ack no. vim; ng ,,copt of this on ,ndment on each copy of the of fer'.) b campicimg items 8 or 3 I t. amt ,eker moy
.utm.tw or Id Dv vwm .etw o, 99wm vNh ,<ctodei v erterence to the Sohc.lat.on ord amerement numters i Af tUHE OF YOUH ACKNOWLEDG.
U(Ni TO DE Hf CElvf D A1 THC PL ACf DI.StGN AiLD FOR THE HlCLIPT Of Of f E HS PHIOH TO THE HOUH AND DATE SPECiflED MAY HE$ ULT
IN MJECTION Of YOUR Of f f H !! Oy vd toe vi this anwndme,t you deste to change an of fer alreAly submitted.such change rnay be trufe by teigg,em or
'f f te, p,0vnM1 Cach iciegram pe letim mates ,cferer,te to the gote,ilabon end th#5 amendment, and as feW ved Drtof to the opening hout and date stwofied.i

.

}/ AG C OUNi LNG /gN(a APeH Ov u t A T eota ()A f A ,t/ ,. qu,,,sf J

_APfN_No MX O'>prLfign B&P._NG.-.06019250an - r_nLNo _ t_1271n Amount- $?o 40? pa -

13 i nis iT[ M APF LIE S ONLY T O MODirlCATIONS Of CONT H ACT S/ORDE RS.
tI MODif IL S T HE CON m AC1/ORDE R NO. AS OESCHIGED IN IT EM 14.

#3p<r.fy .u,8n,,ry; T Hc CHANot s st t F On t n is it tu i. ATd uroT sN t HC CON.oPunsunN1 iOY .ud c n ANGs. v a u. t u is issut,n.4: ,,
i n Ac i Onnt n ru m its e n__

L
*

~~T
(fd. f t #C,t.prechon dele. . e J bl 1 f DH II,C1/Of1Df. H

t*, MODif lf D TO RE F L C C T T HE ADMIN t% 7 ft A tlV( C H ANGf 5 (,uth s ch.nffe In PdHNI o/lif,,ADOVE NU*ibf HI D C ON f 4 A IN t Y & M 14. PU H5U AN I T O 'I H L AU T HO Hli Y Of I A 4 4 3.j oJ(t.).
| /.p

sC. f Hih LUPO(L Mt ta Y AL Abit t t MLN T B5 t <4I t. HL D INIU PVedSUANI 10 AU T HO Hi1 Y OF 2

,i

h,Oi..oi,.se,nf,nn..r...ac.no,o,...a.,,s.,,u.,

..] _--

O is ooi. 8 is cooi,ea io sio, inis oocomeoi ooo ,cio,n a con.e, io ine isseino oiiiCe.E. IMPORT ANT: Con tra:to,
u ot sc .no r .oN o. A m.ow N i, Moo.. ic A i u m ,0 , ..,,s y oc, r .,, m,, ,,,a , ,. . . , n, a ,,, , o hn n, , u., y o,, ,,,,, . ., 6y ,, ,,,, ,,, .,,, f, s.. .i, . ,

(Please see the following page.)

,

9010220064 900928 '

PDR CONTR
-

NRC-04-89-090 PNU
i i i no,c.

o ne e n
o ovinc o ...e m. o i.,m. ,eo c ommnons o, is, enc umeni ,,,...nc.a .n ii.m , A o, i o A. . ne,,to.... c a.n . . .em..ni unch.no.a .no n vicuen

a.

1 S A. *4 A V E; AN(, f i f L C O f LIG NT 4 ,I s p, . , prm,J 16A. N AM E AN D [ 81 L E Ol' CONI H AC t iNG Of FICE ft (Type o, prue,7

Pehe a $. Sy om , bfCNd8d Sharon Bell, Contracting Officerk
. siG 16 .

is .c O ~ ,n A c ,O ,u O , n ~ O , ,sc oA,o ,,G~<o . .o. uN. , ,1 A u s Ow...C A . .C. D A ,

|$N&__ )ff0
'

N.PT h...,-.N4 Gk M. -L. . ., . . -9|5|qf av - , ~ . . . . . . . . . . . , - . - . . , , , , . , ,
...

,1 No.AHo ,0sx i.e. .. 8m~sN ,,......,,,,,, ,,,,,
P,escrib o by CSA

PHEviOUS EDIT 6ON UNU5 AtlLC { F AR (48 CFH) $3.24)

L-



. - -- .- -- . ___ . - - . .. . . . - . . .

.

%*

.,
.

,

Modification No. 2
Contract No. NRC-04-89-090 .

Page 2 of 2

This Modification accomplishes the following:

1. Revises the contract Statement of Work for performance of within
scope changes;

2. Raises the contract price;

3. Provides funds; and

4. Extends the contract period of performance.

Therefore, the following changes are hereby made:

1. Section C.1 entitled STATEMENT OF WORK, is revised to include efforts
as set forth in ATTACHMENT I of this Modification No. 2.

'

2. Section B.2 entitled CONSIDERATION AND OBLIGATION--FIRM FIXED PRICE,
is revised to read as follows: ;

"The firm fixed price of this contract is $134,972.24."

3. Section F.5 entitled DURATION OF THE CONTRACT PERIOD, is revised to read
as follows:

"This contract shall commence on September 29, 1989 and expire on
January 31, 1991."

?

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

,

)!

.

>w S -- . - - - - . . , y --- ep--



. ___._ _ _ _ _..._ _ _ _. _ _ _ _. _ _.._ ._.. y

p - . .
( ('

-

.
.. .

,

ATTACHMENT I .
* .

4
.

L
-

,

1

STATEMENT OF WORK .|
t

_flN NO.-- L1273 CONTRACT NO. NRC-04 89-090

CONTRACTOR: HydroGeologic Inc. ,

TITLE: Validation and Testing of the VAM20 Computer Code (SBIR)

Total Term: 6 months<

To model the NRC-licensed Disposal Area.(NDA) at the Western.Objective:
New York Nuclear Service Center, Cattaragus County, New York (West' Valley)
using the VAM20 code. 3

Based upon accomplished and ongoing work under the existing contract and ,

i
attendant Statement of Work (S0W), the contractor will perform additional work

| to extend the model validation efforts under task 2.2. to model an actual
fractured clay site involving a radioactive source inventory.

-

The facility Disposal Area (FDA) at th.e Western New York Nuclear Service ~|*

Center, Cattaragus County, New York (West Valley) wiP be the site- to be
modeled using the VAM20 code. The contractor shall to to sets from previous

. and staff NUREG-Il64NMSS and RES-funded contractor reports (see Bibliog.
<* '

(Nicholson and Hurt) in their simulation studies. Th. .sydrogeologic data sets'

as presented in USGS WRI'', and Professional Paper (see Bibliography) and the :

"Geoscience Database" from PNL shall be reviewed and used where appropriate.
The previous simulation studies and results from both the USGS and pNL (see

i Bibliography) shall also be reviewed prior to modeling. The source term . .

inventory to be modeled shall be developed from information-in NUREG-1164' anc
4

consultations with NMSS staff.

The simulation studies shall consist of:

(1) analysis of existing hydrologic conditions in and bdjacent to the =iDA
using NRC staff provided data sets and reports;4

(2) examination of transport mechanisms and-rates in the near-surface
weathered zone, and the deep non-weathered fractured zone (the
objective being to evaluate differences between transport. conditions.
and rates in the near-surface advective-dominated and deeper
diffusion-dominated systems);- and-

( ..

L (3) investigate transient flow paths and transport rates for anticipated
future conditions (e.g., local flooding, clay: barrier crosion, and
increased recharge rates)' using NRC. staff provided waste disposal-
inventories and leach rates. ;

iv ..

The contractor shall_ provide' a_ final report on their simulation results.:The ;
1

report shall include data sets analyzed and.discretized, and numerical _ options:
: and calibration techniques used with the VAM2D code. The VAM2D code.and final'

input data shall_ be transmitted to the NRC staff in machine: readable form. A-
4

| final technical briefing by the contractor-on their activities. . _

accomplishments, and technology _ transfer to the HMSS and1RES staff shall be-'

conducted at NRC Headquarters withinf 60 days of submittal of their finali
report.

*

,

-



.- ..
.

. . ,
.

. -.,

| - -(- (/ ,..g -. .

*-
~

., )
,

**

LBIBLIOGRAPHY

Bergeron,- Marcel P. et al.. :"Geohydrologic Conditions at the Nuclear-Fuels;
Reprocessing Plant and Waste-Management Facilities at tl.e Western'New York i-

Nuclear Service Center Cattaragus _ County, New York", Water-Resources:
Investi stions Report 85-4145, U.S. Geological Survey, Ithaca, N.Y.1987.

Bergeron, Mai al P and Edward F. Bugliosi~, '" Ground-Water Fle MarLTwo
Radioactive:-Waste-Disposal 4 Areas atithe' Western New York- Nuclear Service J
Center, Cattaragus- County, New York - - Results of Simulation" Water- 1-

| Resources invettigations Report-86-4351, U.S. Geological Survey, Ithaca;
_

|- N.Y. 1988,
I

| Bergeron, M.P. , T.L. Cadd, J.L. Smoot, and W.- Cronin, " Documentation of the-
Geoscience Database Retrieval and Analysis. System for Commercial Low- j
Level Radioactive Waste Disposal Facilities: West Valley, New York",

| Pacific Northwest Laboratory,-. June,1989. :

Bergeron, M.P. , M.L. Kemner, and J.L. Smoot, " Performance. Assessment Analysis
of. the Commerical Low-Level Radioactive Waste Disposal Facility near _ West
Valley, NY", Pacific Northwest La'borato'ry, Richland, HA, May -1989,.

.

(unpublished report available through U.S. NRC,- Office of Nucicar Materibl
-Safety & Safeguards, Division-of Low-level Waste Management & -
Decommissioning).

Kappel, William M. , and William E. Harding. :" Surface-Water Hydrology of the
Western New York Nuclear Service Center, Cattaragus County, New York",-

Water-Resources investigations Report f5-4309, U.S. : Geological Survey,
Ithaca, N.Y. 1987.

Nicholson, Thomas J. and R. Davis Hurt, "Information on. the Confinement R

Capability of the Facility Disporal Area at West Valley, New: York"'
_

J

1

NUREG-1164, U.S.- Nuclear = Regulatory Commission, ' Washington,- DC, December
1985.

Predic, David E. , " Ground-Water Hydrology and Subsurface Migration:of
Radionuclides at a Cc i.carical' Radioactive-Waste -Burial Site, . West Velley, ;
Cattaraugus County, Na . k", U S. Geclogical1 Survey-Professional Paper '

1325, U.S. Government Printing Office, Washington, D.C. 11986.7 ;e
L

( :- Smoot, J. L., "A Review of Geoscience Characteristics and Disposal: Experience- r

[ - at the Commerical Low-level Radioactive Waste Disposal- Facility near' West :
Valley, N.Y.", HUREG/CR-5431, U.S. Nucidar Regulatory Commission ~,

'

i

I Washington, DC,-August 1989.

figer, Richard M., " Simulation of Ground-Water: Flow Near the Nuclear-Fuel
Facility at the Western New York. Nuclear Service 'Cen_ter, Cattaragus

p Coun*y .New York",: Water-Resources : Investigations __ Report 85-_4308, U.S. et
Geological Survey, Ithaca, N.Y. 1987.

.

. .

{.

-
- _


